% Roll Call Number

v

Agenda Item Number

57

WHEREAS, the Police Department requested the Finance Department Procurement Division to solicit bids
for an agreement to furnish impounded vehicle towing and storage services for District 1 (West side) and District 2
(East side); and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-737 limits contracts for the provision of goods and/or services to an
initial term of one year with two (2) one year renewal options, with a longer initial term and renewal term if deemed
to be in the best interests of the city by the city council ; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department requested the impounded vehicle towing and storage contract to be an
initial term of thirty-six months with two (2) one year renewal options and advises that the longer contract term is in
the best interests of the city; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division solicited bids by advertisement and mailing Invitation to Bid V10-
027 to ten (10) potential bidders with four (4) bids received; and

WHEREAS, the low dollar compliant bid for District 1 and District 2 was received from G & S Service
Inc., 4100 E 16™ Street, Des Moines, IA 50313 (Glen Mikel/Owner), based on a first tow charge, including wrecker,
of $20.00, as described in the attached Council Communication ; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from POL040400/Property Management at an annual estimated cost of
$41,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator and the Police Department recommend approval of the low

dollar compliant bid for District 1 and District 2.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, lowa that the
City Council hereby accepts and approves the low compliant bid for impounded vehicle towing and storage services
for District 1 and District 2 by G & S Service Inc., and further authorizes the Procurement Administrator to enter
into a thirty-six month agreement renewable for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods at annual estimated

cost of $41,000.00.

(Council Communication No. 09- 757

Approved as tq fo

o v Uz

Ann DiDonato
Assistant Citv Attornev

4

)

Moved by to adopt.

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




Bidder
Address
City
Terms
FOB:
Delivery:

Charge for the first towing of a vehicle In the city limits
Doilar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for the second towing of a vehicle in the city limits
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for storing a vehicle outdoors for 24 hours
Doltar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for storing a vehicle indoors for 24 hours
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for storing a motorcycle for 24 hours
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Hourly charge for clearing the streets of parked vehicles
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Daily charge for storing a vehicle for an extended period
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Individual cost per vehicle to satisfy the listed supplemented
charges:

Unlocking car doors
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Winching a vehicle
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Unlocking linkage to transmission
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Rehooking
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Dolly Usage
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Towing a semi-truck
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Towing a semi-trailer
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for towing a vehicle with a wrecker
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

Charge for towing a vehicle with a flatbed
Dollar Charge to the City
Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner

CITY OF DES MOINES - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - PURCHASING DIVISION

Annual Agreement for
Towing/Storages Services

Opened: 09/29/09

Owen Crist Auto Body Service
1221 Keo Way
Des Moines, IA 50309

District 1 - West Side

$41.95
$41.95

$41.95
$41.95

$8.00
$8.00

$15.00
$15.00

$8.00
$8.00

$45.00
N/A

$8.00
N/A

$25.00 - $35.00
$25.00 - $35.00

$2.00/foot
$2.00/foot

$30.00 - $45.00
$30.00 - $45.00

$30.00 - $45.00
$30.00 - $45.00

$30.00 - $45.00
$30.00 - $45.00

$280.00
$280.00

$280.00
$280.00

$41.95
$41.95

$90.00
$90.00

Police Department

Opened by: mv

Hanifen Co., Inc.
5329 2nd Avenue
Des Moines, |IA 50313

District 2 - East Side

$35.00
$35.00

$65.00
$65.00

$6.00
$6.00

$15.00
$15.00

$8.00
$8.00

$44.00
$0.00

$9.00
$9.00

$50.00
$50.00

$75.00
$75.00

$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00

$30.00
$30.00

$280.00
$280.00

$280.00
$280.00

$68.00
$68.00

$85.00
$85.00

Bid No. V10-027

Req. # -

G & S Service, Inc.
4100 E. 16th St.
Des Moines, IA 50313

District 1 - West Side

$20.00
$20.00

$75.00
$75.00

$3.00
$3.00

$20.00
$20.00

$20.00
$20.00

$35.00
$35.00

$15.00
$15.00

$25.00
$256.00

$75.00/hr.
$75.00/r.

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$26.00
$25.00

$175.00/hr.
$175.00/hr.

$175.00/hr.
$175.00/hr.

$50.00
$50.00

$50.00
$50.00

91



G & S Service, Inc. CrowTow CrowTow NO RESPONSE FROM:
826 SE 21st Street
Des Moines, IA 50317 City Wide Towing

Daliano, Inc.
Des Moines Automotive Parts Co.
Rick's Towing

District 2 - East Side District 1 - West Side District 2 - East Side Swifts Auto Salvage
Yaws Auto Salvage

$20.00 $39.90 $39.90

$20.00 $39.90 $39.90

$75.00 $39.90 $39.90

$75.00 $39.90 $39.90

$3.00 $6.00 $6.00

$3.00 $6.00 $6.00

$20.00 $12.00 $12.00

$20.00 $12.00 $12.00

$20.00 $12.00 $12.00

$20.00 $12.00 $12.00

$35.00 $45.00 $45.00

$35.00 $45.00 $45.00

$15.00 $6.00 $6.00

$15.00 $6.00 $6.00

$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

$75.00/hr. $55.00 per 1/2 hour $55.00 per 1/2 hour

$75.00/r. $55.00 per 1/2 hour $55.00 per 1/2 hour

$25.00 $20.00 $20.00

$25.00 $20.00 $20.00

$25.00 $20.00 $20.00

$25.00 $20.00 $20.00

$25.00 $30.00 $30.00

$25.00 $30.00 $30.00

$175.00/hr. $180.00 $180.00

$175.00/r. $180.00 $180.00

$175.00/hr. $180.00 $180.00

$175.00/hr. $180.00 $180.00

$50.00 $39.90 $39.90

$50.00 $39.90 $39.90

$50.00 $69.00 $69.00

$50.00 $69.00 $69.00



