★Roll Call	Num	ber				Agenda Item Number
Date Octo	ber 26,	2009				
	ement to				quested the Finance Department Procurement towing and storage services for District 1 (We	
initial term	of one y	ear with t	two (2) (ne year re	2-737 limits contracts for the provision of good enewal options, with a longer initial term and recouncil; and	
	of thirty	-six mont	hs with		quested the impounded vehicle towing and store year renewal options and advises that the longer	
					n solicited bids by advertisement and mailing lids received; and	Invitation to Bid V10-
Inc., 4100 I	E 16 th Str	eet, Des	Moines,	IA 50313	bid for District 1 and District 2 was received f (Glen Mikel/Owner), based on a first tow cha Communication; and	rom G & S Service rge, including wrecker,
W \$41,000.00		S, fundin	g is avai	lable from	POL040400/Property Management at an annual	ual estimated cost of
W dollar com					strator and the Police Department recommend 2.	approval of the low
City Counc for District	il hereby 1 and Di -six mor	accepts sistrict 2 b	and appi y G & S	oves the lo Service In	ED by the City Council of the City of Des Mo ow compliant bid for impounded vehicle towin nc., and further authorizes the Procurement Ac r two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods	ng and storage services Iministrator to enter
		ommunic	cation N	o. 09- 75	5 7)	
`					Moved by	to adopt.
Approved a Ann DiDor Assistant O	nato	unato				
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE	
COWNIE					I DIANE DAVIS CO. C. I	4 11 01 1 1
COLEMAN			1		I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of certify that at a meeting of the	
HENSLEY					said City of Des Moines, held	on the above date,
MAHAFFEY					among other proceedings the al	oove was adopted.
MEYER			 		IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	
VLASSIS					hand and affixed my seal the above written.	day and year first
TOTAL					above willen.	
MOTION CARRIED		*	A	PPROVED		
				Mayor		City Clerk
				_ 1714YUI		

CITY OF DES MOINES - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - PURCHASING DIVISION

	Annual Agreement for Towing/Storages Services	Police Department	Bid No. V10-027
	Opened: 09/29/09	Opened by: mv	Req. # -
Bidder Address City Terms FOB:	Owen Crist Auto Body Service 1221 Keo Way Des Moines, IA 50309	Hanifen Co., Inc. 5329 2nd Avenue Des Moines, IA 50313	G & S Service, Inc. 4100 E. 16th St. Des Moines, IA 50313
Delivery:	District 1 - West Side	District 2 - East Side	District 1 - West Side
Charge for the first towing of a vehicle in the city limits Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$41.95 \$41.95	\$35.00 \$35.00	\$20.00 \$20.00
Charge for the second towing of a vehicle in the city limits Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$41.95 \$41.95	\$65.00 \$65.00	\$75.00 \$75.00
Charge for storing a vehicle outdoors for 24 hours Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$8.00 \$8.00	\$6.00 \$6.00	\$3.00 \$3.00
Charge for storing a vehicle indoors for 24 hours Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$15.00 \$15.00	\$15.00 \$15.00	\$20.00 \$20.00
Charge for storing a motorcycle for 24 hours Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$8.00 \$8.00	\$8.00 \$8.00	\$20.00 \$20.00
Hourly charge for clearing the streets of parked vehicles Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$45.00 N/A	\$44.00 \$0.00	\$35.00 \$35.00
Daily charge for storing a vehicle for an extended period Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$8.00 N/A	\$9.00 \$9.00	\$15.00 \$15.00
Individual cost per vehicle to satisfy the listed supplemented charges:			
Unlocking car doors Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$25.00 - \$35.00 \$25.00 - \$35.00	\$50.00 \$50.00	\$25.00 \$25.00
Winching a vehicle Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$2.00/foot \$2.00/foot	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$75.00/hr. \$75.00/hr.
Unlocking linkage to transmission Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$30.00 - \$45.00 \$30.00 - \$45.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$25.00 \$25.00
Rehooking Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$30.00 - \$45.00 \$30.00 - \$45.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$25.00 \$25.00
Dolly Usage Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$30.00 - \$45.00 \$30.00 - \$45.00	\$30.00 \$30.00	\$25.00 \$25.00
Towing a semi-truck Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$280.00 \$280.00	\$280.00 \$280.00	\$175.00/hr. \$175.00/hr.
Towing a semi-trailer Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$280.00 \$280.00	\$280.00 \$280.00	\$175.00/hr. \$175.00/hr.
Charge for towing a vehicle with a wrecker Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$41.95 \$41.95	\$68.00 \$68.00	\$50.00 \$50.00
Charge for towing a vehicle with a flatbed Dollar Charge to the City Dollar Charge to the Vehicle Owner	\$90.00 \$90.00	\$85.00 \$85.00	\$50.00 \$50.00

G & S Service, Inc.	CrowTow 826 SE 21st Street Des Moines, IA 50317	CrowTow	NO RESPONSE FROM: City Wide Towing Daliano, Inc. Des Moines Automotive Parts Co. Rick's Towing
District 2 - East Side	District 1 - West Side	District 2 - East Side	Swifts Auto Salvage Yaws Auto Salvage
\$20.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$20.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$75.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$75.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$3.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	
\$3.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	
\$20.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
\$20.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
\$20.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
\$20.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
\$35.00	\$45.00	\$45.00	
\$35.00	\$45.00	\$45.00	
\$15.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	
\$15.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	
\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	
\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	
\$75.00/hr.	\$55.00 per 1/2 hour	\$55.00 per 1/2 hour	
\$75.00/hr.	\$55.00 per 1/2 hour	\$55.00 per 1/2 hour	
\$25.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	
\$25.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	
\$25.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	,
\$25.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	
\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	
\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	
\$175.00/hr.	\$180.00	\$180.00	
\$50.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$50.00	\$39.90	\$39.90	
\$50.00	\$69.00	\$69.00	
\$50.00	\$69.00	\$69.00	